deducting underwriting discounts and commission and offering expenses. We will use these proceeds to repay
commercial paper backstopped by our revolving credit facility, which we entered into on January 25, 2008. The
revolving credit facility, in the amount of $3.0 billion, was entered into for the purpose of either funding direct loans
or backstopping commercial paper borrowings. As of May 14, 2008, we had no borrowings outstanding under our
revolving credit facility and commercial paper backstopped totaled $974 million at an average interest rate of 2.46%,
with an average maturity period of 12 days. The proceeds of the revolving credit facility were used to finance the
acquisitions of The Moeller Group on April 4, 2008 and Phoenixtec Power Company Ltd. on February 26, 2008.

S-7

Edgar Filing: EATON CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of Eaton and our consolidated subsidiaries at March 31, 2008. The �As
Adjusted� capitalization set forth below gives effect to the issuance of the Notes due 2013 and the Notes due 2018
offered hereby, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses.

As of March 31, 2008
Unaudited

Historical As Adjusted
Millions

Short-term debt, primarily commercial paper $ 1,290 $ 1,290
Current portion of long-term debt 171 171

Total short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt $ 1,461 $ 1,461

Long-term debt
7.40% notes due 2009 $ 15 $ 15
Floating rate senior notes due 2009 (3.17625% at March 31, 2008 �
LIBOR + .08%) 250 250
Floating rate senior note due 2010 (3.25% at March 31, 2008 � LIBOR + .26%) 281 281
5.75% notes due 2012 300 300
7.58% notes due 2012 12 12
5.80% notes due 2013 7 7
12.5% debentures due 2014 11 11
4.65% notes due 2015 100 100
5.3% notes due 2017 250 250
7.09% notes due 2018 25 25
6.89% notes due 2018 6 6
7.07% notes due 2018 2 2
6.875% notes due 2018 3 3
8-7/8% debentures due 2019 38 38
8.10% debentures due 2022 100 100
7.625% debentures due 2024 66 66
6-1/2% debentures due 2025 145 145
7.875% debentures due 2026 72 72
7.65% debentures due 2029 200 200
5.45% debentures due 2034 150 150
5.25% notes due 2035 72 72
5.8% notes due 2037 240 240
Floating rate borrowing under $3.0 billion revolving credit agreement (3.28% at
March 31, 2008 � LIBOR + .21)% 100 100
Floating rate borrowing under $3.0 billion revolving credit agreement (3.28813% at
March 31, 2008 � LIBOR + .21)% 50 50
Floating rate borrowing under $3.0 billion revolving credit agreement (3.26813% at
March 31, 2008 � LIBOR + .21)% 100 100

Edgar Filing: EATON CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 13

4.900% Notes due 2013 offered hereby � 300
5.600% Notes due 2018 offered hereby � 450
Other 109 109

Total long-term debt 2,704 3,454
Shareholders� equity Common shares, par value $0.50 per share, 300.0 million common
shares authorized and 147.1 million common shares issued and outstanding 74 74
Capital in excess of par value 2,330 2,330
Retained earnings 3,430 3,430
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (311) (311)
Deferred compensation plans (23) (23)

Total shareholders� equity 5,500 5,500

Total capitalization (long-term debt and shareholders� equity) $ 8,204 $ 8,954

S-8

Edgar Filing: EATON CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table shows our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the three months ended March 31, 2008 and for
each of the five years in the period ended December 31, 2007.

For the Three
Months For the Years Ended December 31,

Ended March 31,
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges 5.70 5.16 6.02 7.04 6.78 4.41

For the purpose of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, �earnings� consist of consolidated pretax income
from continuing operations before adjustment for minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries and income (loss) of
equity investees, plus (1) amortization of capitalized interest, (2) distributed income of equity investees and (3) fixed
charges described below, excluding interest capitalized. �Fixed charges� consist of (1) interest expensed, (2) capitalized
interest, (3) amortization of debt issue costs and (4) that portion of rent expense estimated to represent interest.
Because we have not had any preferred shares outstanding during the last five years and have, therefore, not paid any